

No. 07-5439

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RALPH BAZE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN D. REES, et al.,
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF KENTUCKY**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
GINGER D. ANDERS
CARRIE F. APFEL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 13th Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

DAVID M. BARRON*
JOHN ANTHONY PALOMBI
ASSISTANT PUBLIC ADVOCATES
KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC ADVOCACY
100 Fair Oaks Lane, Ste. 301
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 564-3948

November 5, 2007

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Evolution Of Methods Of Execution.....	1
B. Lethal Injection	4
1. The Genesis Of The Three-Drug Protocol	4
2. Kentucky Adopts The Three-Drug Protocol.....	7
C. Kentucky's Lethal Injection Procedures.....	10
1. The Three-Drug Formula	10
2. Kentucky's Drug Administration System	12
3. The Experience Of Other States With Execution Procedures Like Kentucky	20
4. Less Dangerous Alternatives	24
D. Procedural History Of This Action	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
ARGUMENT	30

- I. The Eighth Amendment Prohibits Execution Procedures That Involve An Unnecessary Risk Of Excruciating Pain. 31
 - A. The Eighth Amendment Prohibits Punishments That Involve “Unnecessary Cruelty.” 32
 - B. States Must Administer Their Execution Procedures In A Manner That Does Not Involve Unnecessary Pain..... 34
 - C. Numerous Lower Courts Have Held That Unnecessary Risks Of Pain Are Unconstitutional..... 36
 - D. The Eighth Amendment Requires States To Remedy Significant And Unnecessary Risks Of Severe Pain. 38
- II. Kentucky’s Procedures Subject Inmates To An Unnecessary Risk Of Excruciating Pain. 41
 - A. The Kentucky Courts Failed To Apply The Proper Constitutional Test..... 41
 - 1. The Kentucky Courts Applied The Wrong Standard..... 41
 - 2. The Kentucky Courts Failed To Analyze The Evidence As A Whole. 43
 - B. This Court Should Find That Kentucky’s Procedures Expose Inmates To An Unnecessary Risk Of Excruciating Pain..... 43

- 1. Kentucky Has Chosen To Employ Dangerous Drugs That Involve A Risk Of Excruciating Pain..... 44
- 2. Kentucky Has Developed Drug Administration Procedures That Make Inadequate Anesthesia Likely..... 45
- 3. Kentucky’s Selection Of These Risky Procedures Was Ill-Considered..... 50
- C. The Risk Kentucky’s Procedures Create Is Reasonably Preventable Through The Adoption Of Available Alternatives..... 51
 - 1. Removing Pancuronium And Potassium From The Execution Protocol Would Greatly Reduce The Risk Of Pain Without Compromising Penological Interests. 51
 - 2. An Alternative Way To Minimize Risk Is For A Qualified Person To Monitor Anesthetic Depth Throughout The Execution..... 57
- D. Conclusion..... 59
- III. In The Alternative, This Court Should Remand To Allow The Lower Courts To Undertake The Proper Constitutional Analysis..... 59
- CONCLUSION..... 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , 395 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2005)	5, 46, 52
<i>Bethea v. Crouse</i> , 417 F.2d 504 (10th Cir. 1969).....	34, 36
<i>Brown v. Beck</i> , No. 06 CT 3018, 2006 WL 3914717 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 7, 2006).....	37-38, 55
<i>Campbell v. Wood</i> , 18 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 1994).....	36
<i>Cooley v. Taft</i> , No. 2:04-CV-1156, 2007 WL 2607583 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 5, 2007)	37
<i>Cooper v. Rimmer</i> , 379 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	30
<i>Evans v. Saar</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D. Md. 2006).....	38
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	33, 34
<i>Gomez v. United States District Court</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992)	4
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	27, 31, 33, 36, 42
<i>Harbison, v. Little</i> , No. Civ. 3:06-1206, __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2007 WL 2821230 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 19, 2007)..	11, 24, 25, 47, 48, 55, 56
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	60
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	2, 32

<i>LaGrand v. Stewart</i> , 173 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947)	33, 35, 36, 40
<i>Malicoat v. State</i> , 137 P.3d 1234 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006).....	36
<i>Malloy v. South Carolina</i> , 237 U.S. 180 (1915).....	2-3
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2006), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 438 F.3d 926 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1163 (2006).....	23, 40, 54, 55, 58
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 438 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1163 (2006)	58
<i>Morales v. Tilton</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	22, 23, 37, 43, 46, 48, 55
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007).....	60
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	30, 31, 33, 39
<i>State v. Gee Jon</i> , 211 P. 676 (Nev. 1923)	3
<i>In re Storti</i> , 60 N.E. 210 (Mass. 1901)	2
<i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , No. 05-4173-CV-C, 2006 WL 1779035 (W.D. Mo. June 26, 2006), <i>rev'd</i> , 487 F.3d 1072 (8th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. pending</i>	23, 46, 49
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	31, 32

Walker v. Johnson, 448 F. Supp. 2d 719
(E.D. Va. 2006)..... 54

Weems v. United States, 217 U.S. 349 (1910)
..... 30, 32, 33

Wilkerson v. Utah, 99 U.S. 130 (1878)..... 32

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VIII 1

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 1

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 258.095(12) 12

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311A.170 17

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 431.220(a)(1) 7

1923 Tex. Gen. Laws ch. 51, § 1 3

1923 Tex. Gen. Laws ch. 51, § 14 3

MISCELLANEOUS

Br. of Amici Curiae Drs. Concannon, Geiser,
and Pettifer in Support of Petitioner 1-4,
Hill v. McDonough, No. 05-8794 (S. Ct.
2006)..... 6, 53

Robbie Byrd, *Informal Talks Opened Door to
Lethal Injection*, Oct. 4, 2007, The
Huntsville Item, *available at*
[http://www.itemonline.
com/archivesearch/local_story_277004148
.html](http://www.itemonline.com/archivesearch/local_story_277004148.html)..... 6

Deborah W. Denno, <i>Getting to Death: Are Executions Constitutional?</i> , 82 Iowa L. Rev. 319 (1997)	2, 3
Deborah W. Denno, <i>The Lethal Injection Quandary: How Medicine Has Dismantled The Death Penalty</i> , 76 Fordham L. Rev. 49 (2007).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7
Deborah W. Denno, <i>When Legislatures Delegate Death: The Troubling Paradox Behind State Uses Of Electrocution And Lethal Injection And What It Says About Us</i> , 63 Ohio St. L.J. 63 (2002)	2, 9
Joe Farmer, <i>Rector, 40, Executed for Officer's Slaying</i> , Arkansas Democrat-Gazette, Jan. 25, 1992, at 1.....	9
The Governor's Comm'n on Administration of Lethal Injection, II Record of Proceedings: Comm'n Meeting Packets (Feb. 12, 2007)	21
Legislative Research Committee, <i>Issues Confronting The 1998 General Assembly, Informational Bulletin No. 198</i> (Sept. 1997), available at www.lrc.ky.gov/lrcpubs/Ib198.pdf	9
Proceedings of the Governor's Comm'n on Lethal Injection, at 97-98, 101 (Feb. 12, 2007).....	21
Summary of the Findings of the Dep't of Corrections Task Force Regarding the Dec. 13, 2006 Execution of Angel Diaz (Dec. 20, 2006)	21

Trial Tr., *Evans v. Saar*, No. 06-149 (D. Md. Oct. 11, 2006) 47

Robert D. Truog et al., *Recommendations for end-of-life care in the intensive care unit: The Ethics Committee of the Society of Critical Care Medicine*, 29 *Crit. Care Med.* 2332 (2001) 53

United States Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Table 2, *available at* <http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/cp05.pdf>(last visited Nov. 4, 2007) 3, 4

United States Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *available at* <http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/data/exest.csv> (last visited Nov. 4, 2007) 7

Witnesses to a Botched Execution, St. Louis Post-Dispatch, May 8, 1995, at 6B..... 9
